

No. 12-135

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**OXFORD HEALTH PLANS, LLC,  
*Petitioner,***

**v.**

**JOHN IVAN SUTTER, M.D.,  
*Respondent.***

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF  
THE AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION  
AND THE MEDICAL SOCIETY OF NEW  
JERSEY IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

\*JOE R. WHATLEY, JR.  
EDITH M. KALLAS  
ILZE C. THIELMANN  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
Whatley Kallas LLC  
380 Madison Avenue, 23<sup>rd</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10017  
Telephone: (212) 447-7060  
Facsimile: (212) 447-7077  
jwhatley@whatleykallas.com

ROBERT AXELROD  
Pomerantz Grossman Hufford  
Dahlstrom & Gross LLP  
600 Third Avenue  
New York, NY 10016  
Telephone: (212) 661-1100  
Facsimile: (212) 661-8665

*Counsel for Amici Curiae the American Medical Association  
and the Medical Society of New Jersey*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. AN INTERPRETATION OF THE ARBITRATION CLAUSE AS EXCLUDING A CLASS DEVICE, WITH NO OTHER REASONABLE ALTERNATIVE FOR RESOLVING DOCTORS’ CLAIMS AGAINST OXFORD, WOULD VIOLATE STATE CONTRACT INTERPRETATION PRINCIPLES .....	8
A. Individual Arbitration Is Not a Viable Means for Doctors to Bring Their Claims Against Oxford and Other Health Insurers .....	9
1. The Typical Claim by a Doctor Against an Insurer Is Relatively Small.....	9
2. Prosecuting Such Small Claims in Individual Arbitration Is Impossible, Given the Costs of Arbitration.....	10
3. Individual Arbitrations, Even If They Were Brought, Could Not Adequately Address the Pervasive Practices at Issue in Cases Like This One .....	13

4. Individual Arbitrations Do Not Provide Injunctive Relief, Which Is Not Only Inefficient, But Also Disenfranchises Medical Societies From Pursuing the Only Kind of Relief to Which They Are Entitled.....	14
5. If Doctors Must Arbitrate Their Claims Against Health Insurers, Class Arbitration Is the Only Viable Means for Them To Do So .....	16
B. In the Absence of an Alternative Such as Small Claims Court, Doctors Are Left With No Means By Which to Bring Claims Against Oxford .....	18
II. THIS COURT’S OPINION IN STOLT-NIELSEN DOES NOT PRECLUDE CONSIDERATION OF THESE FACTORS UNDER THE CIRCUMSTANCES PRESENTED HERE.....	21
III. THE AMICI’S POSITION DOES NOT RUN COUNTER TO THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>AT&amp;T MOBILITY LLC V. CONCEPCION</i> .....	24
IV. THE ARBITRATOR’S CONSIDERATION OF THE “BIZARRE RESULT” OF A LACK OF A CLASS DEVICE WAS NOT THE APPLICATION OF THE ARBITRATOR’S POLICY PREFERENCES, BUT THE APPLICATION OF STATE-LAW CONTRACT INTERPRETATION PRINCIPLES, WHICH SHOULD BE ACCORDED DEFERENCE .....	28
CONCLUSION.....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	16
<i>Anfield v. Love</i> , 5 N.J. Super. 347 (App.Div. 1949) .....	5
<i>Arnold M. Diamond, Inc. v. Gulf Coast Trailing Co.</i> , 180 F.3d 518(3d Cir. N.J. 1999) .....	5, 28
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carnegie v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	17
<i>Cheng v. Oxford Health Plans, Inc.</i> , 45 A.D.3d 356 N.Y.S.2d 16, 2007 N.Y. Slip Op. 8757 (1st Dep’t 2007).....	27
<i>Cheng v. Oxford Health Plans, Inc.</i> , 84 A.D.3d 673 N.Y.S.2d 533, 2011 N.Y. Slip Op. 4508 (1st Dep’t 2011).....	27
<i>Cheng v. Oxford Health Plans, Inc.</i> , 2009 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 5081; 2009 NY Slip Op 32602(U) (Sup. Ct. NY County, 2009) .....	27
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991) .....	13
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977) .....	15

<i>McCarthy v. NASCAR, Inc.</i> , 48 N.J. 539, 226 A.2d 713 (1967) .....	29
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) .....	13
<i>Muhammad v. County Bank of Rehoboth Beach, Delaware</i> , 189 N.J. 1, 19 (N.J. 2006).....	29
<i>Robert Scher, M.D. v. Oxford Health Plans, Inc. and Oxford Health Plans of New York, Inc.</i> , AAA Case No. 11 193 00548 05 .....	26
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	15
<b>Statutes</b>	
9 U.S.C. § 10(a) .....	30
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
121 Am. Jur. Trials 189 .....	18, 19, 20
3 N.J. Prac., Civil Practice Forms § 1:18 (6th ed.)...	19
AAA, <i>Costs of Arbitration (including AAA Administrative Fees)</i> <a href="http://www.adr.org/cs/idcplg?IdcService=GET_FILE&amp;dDocName=ADRSTAGE2009593&amp;RevisionSelectionMethod=LatestReleased">http://www.adr.org/cs/idcplg?IdcService=GET_FILE&amp;dDocName=ADRSTAGE2009593&amp;RevisionSelectionMethod=LatestReleased</a> (last visited February 20, 2013), at 1 .....	11

Christopher R. Drahozal, <i>Arbitration Costs and Forum Accessibility: Empirical Evidence</i> , 41 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 813 (2008).....	11
Docket No. CFPB-2012-0017, June 23, 2012, <a href="http://publicjustice.net/sites/default/files/downloads/PublicJusticeCommentsToCFPB_ReMandatoryArbitration_Jun2012.pdf">http://publicjustice.net/sites/default/files/downloads/PublicJusticeCommentsToCFPB_ReMandatoryArbitration_Jun2012.pdf</a> (last visited Feb. 28, 2013).....	17
N.Y. Prac., <i>Enforcing Judgments and Collecting Debts</i> § 3:405 .....	19
<i>New York City Civil Court Small Claims Part In General</i> , N.Y. STATE UNIFIED COURT SYS., <a href="http://www.nycourts.gov/courts/nyc/smallclaims/general.shtml">http://www.nycourts.gov/courts/nyc/smallclaims/general.shtml</a> (last visited Feb. 23, 2013).....	19
Public Citizen, <i>The Costs of Arbitration</i> (April 2002), <a href="http://www.citizen.org/documents/ACF110A.PDF">www.citizen.org/documents/ACF110A.PDF</a> (last visited February 20, 2013), at 1.....	12
<i>Small Claims FAQ</i> , N.J. Courts, <a href="http://www.judiciary.state.nj.us/civil/civ-02.htm#FileComSC">http://www.judiciary.state.nj.us/civil/civ-02.htm#FileComSC</a> (last visited Feb. 23, 2013)...	19
